
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 1  

 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
RICHARD T. WALDOW 
ELIZABETH S. ANGRES 
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General 
ELIZABETH G. O'DONNELL (SBN 162453) 
JONATHAN E. RICH (SBN 187386) 
JACQUELYN Y. YOUNG (SBN 306094) 
Deputy Attorneys General 

300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA  90013 
Telephone:  (213) 897-2000 
Fax:  (213) 897-2805 
E-mail:  Elizabeth.ODonnell@doj.ca.gov 
E-mail:  Jonathan.Rich@doj.ca.gov  
E-mail: Jacquelyn.Young@doj.ca.gov  
 

Attorneys for Defendants, 
Governor Edmund G. Brown, Jr.,  
Anne Gust, and the State of California  
 

 

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 

 

Travis Middleton, et al., 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

Richard Pan, et al., 

Defendants. 

2:16-cv-05224-SVW-AGR 

[PROPOSED] ORDER GRANTING 
MOTION  OF THE STATE OF 
CALIFORNIA, GOVERNOR 
EDMUND G. BROWN AND ANNE 
GUST TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS’ 
FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT 

 

 Date: December 13, 2016 
 Time: 10:00 a.m. 
Courtroom: B  
Judge:   Hon. Alicia G. Rosenberg, 

Magistrate Judge  
Trial Date: None Set 
Action Filed: July 15, 2016 

 

Case 2:16-cv-05224-SVW-AGR   Document 105-2   Filed 10/26/16   Page 1 of 2   Page ID
 #:1790

mailto:Elizabeth.ODonnell@doj.ca.gov
mailto:Jonathan.Rich@doj.ca.gov
mailto:Jacquelyn.Young@doj.ca.gov


1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 2  

 

TO ALL PARTIES HEREIN AND TO THEIR ATTORNEYS OF RECORD: 

The motion of Defendants, State of California, Governor Edmund G. Brown, 

in his official capacity, and Anne Gust (collectively, Defendants), in this matter 

came on for hearing before this Court on December 13, 2016. 

Having considered the moving and opposition papers, arguments, and all 

other matters presented to the Court, the Court finds that Plaintiffs have failed to 

state a claim upon which relief can be granted. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Motion to Dismiss filed by Defendants 

is GRANTED. The First Amended Complaint in this case is ordered dismissed with 

prejudice as to Defendants, State of California, Governor Edmund G. Brown, in his 

official capacity, and Anne Gust. 

 

 

Dated: __________________   _________________________ 

Honorable Alicia G. Rosenberg 

 

 

Case 2:16-cv-05224-SVW-AGR   Document 105-2   Filed 10/26/16   Page 2 of 2   Page ID
 #:1791


