Case	2:16-cv-05224-SVW-AGR	Document 105-2 #:1790	Filed 10/26/16	Page 1 of 2	Page ID
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14	KAMALA D. HARRIS Attorney General of California RICHARD T. WALDOW ELIZABETH S. ANGRES Supervising Deputy Attorneys General ELIZABETH G. O'DONNELL (SBN 162453) JONATHAN E. RICH (SBN 187386) JACQUELYN Y. YOUNG (SBN 306094) Deputy Attorneys General 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702 Los Angeles, CA 90013 Telephone: (213) 897-2805 E-mail: Elizabeth.ODonnell@doj.ca.gov E-mail: Jonathan.Rich@doj.ca.gov E-mail: Jacquelyn.Young@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for Defendants, Governor Edmund G. Brown, Jr., Anne Gust, and the State of California  IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA				
15			1		
16 17	Travis Middleton, et al.	•••	2:16-cv-0522	4-SVW-AGR	
18		Plaintiffs,	[PROPOSEI MOTION O	F THE STA	TE OF
19	<b>v.</b>		CALIFORNI EDMUND G GUST TO D	IA, GOVERI . BROWN A ISMISS DI A	NOR ND ANNE INTIFES?
20	Richard Pan, et al.,		FIRST AME	NDED COM	PLAINT
21		Defendants.			
22			Time:	December 13, 10:00 a.m.	, 2016
23			Courtroom: Judge:	B Hon. Alicia G	Rosenberg,
24			Trial Date:	Magistrate Ju None Set	_
25			Action Filed: .	July 15, 2016	
26					
27					
28					
		1			